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Safety & Cautions

Follow the heating equipment manufacturer's guidelines and safety
standards such as those published by the National Fire Protection
Association (NFPA), the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration and
Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and the local code authorities.

e \When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling; do not damage electrical
wiring and other hidden utilities.

e Use only metal ductwork. Ducted fans must always be vented to the
outdoors.

e People (including children) whose physical, sensory or metal capacities
or whose lack of experience or knowledge prevent them from using
this product safely should not use it without the supervision or instruction
of a responsible person.

A\ WARNING

For general ventilating use only. Do not use to exhaust hazardous or
explosive materials or vapors.

Safety Instructions - Warnings and Important Safety Instructions in
this manual DO NOT cover all possible conditions and situations that may
occur.

NOTE

TO reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, observe the

following:

1. Before servicing or cleaning the unit, switch power off at service panel
and lock the service disconnecting means preventing power from
being switched on accidentally.

2. When the service disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely
fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.

3. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified
person in accordance with all applicable codes and standards, including
fire-rated construction.

4. Sufficient air is needed for proper conbustion and exhausting of gases
through the flue of fuel burning equipment to prevent back drafting.
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Installation Instruction
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A: Hood width maybe greater than the width of the range or cooktop,

but it may not be smaller.
B: Installation height should be measured from the cooking surface to
the lowest part of the range hood. 19.5"(495mm) min. distance from

electric cooking surface or gas surface.

What we have in the Carton:
1.12V Ductless RV Range Hood ?

2. Mounting Screws (4 pieces)- - - - -
3. Instruction Manual

Truss-head
Screws
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WARNING

Range hood location should be away from strong draft areas, such as
windows, doors & strong heating vents.

Observe all governing codes and ordinances. Ensure that the electrical
installation is adequate and in conformance with state and other
codes or, in the absence of such codes, with:

USA: the Standard for Recreational Vehicles, ANSI/NFPA 1192.

Canada: CAN/CSAAZ-240.4.2-08 Installation Requirements for Propane
Appliances and Equipment in Recreational Vehicles.

If codes permit and a separate ground wire is used, it is recommended
that a qualified electrician determine that the ground path is adequate.
Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or plug.

WARNING

Electrical Shock Hazard

Disconnect power before servicing. Replace all parts and panels before
operating. Failure to do so can result in death or electrical shock.

1. Disconnect Power

2. Preparing Mounting
Measure and mark the centerline of the range hood on the wall according

to the diagram below.
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3. Make Electrical Connection

Connect the range hood black wire negative (-) to the incoming power
supply negative (-) wire and the range hood red wire positive (+) to the
incoming power supply positive (+) wire. Connect the range hood
yellow-green ground wire to the incoming power supply ground wire.

4. Mount Range Hood

Make sure the back of the hood is parallel with the RV wall and the range
hood is level with the bottom of the cabinet.

Fix the range hood onto the top cabinet with the four screws provided.

A\ WARNING

These range hoods must be supplied with 12V DC. Make all electrical
supply connections in accordance with local and/or applicable codes.
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Cleaning

External Cleaning

Wet a soft cloth with warm water and a neutral detergent. Wipe the hood
surface to clean, then wipe again with a dry cloth to remove excess
moisture.

DO NOT use alkaline cleaners disinfectants or scouring pads, as they can
damage the surface of the hood. If any oil remains on the metal filter, the
air circulation is poor.

DO NOT use excessive amounts of water when cleaning particularly
around the control panel.

Filter Cleaning

This appliance can be a possible fire hazard if the grease and charcoal

filters are not cleaned and replaced as recommended.

1. Rotate the retaining clip on the filter until the retaining clip is away
from the filter.

2. And then remove the filter and soak it in a mix of neutral detergent and
hot water for 30-40 minutes.

Note: Allow the filters to dry before it's back in.
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Sécurité et mises en garde

Suivez les équipements de chauffage directives et sécurité du fabricant
normes telles que celles publiées par le Association nationale de protection
contre les incendies (NFPA), la Société ameéricaine pour le chauffage,
Ingénieurs en réfrigération et climatisation (ASHRAE) et les autorités
locales chargées des codes.

e L ors de la découpe ou du percage dans un mur ou un plafond; n'en
dommagez pas le cablage électrique et autres utilitaires cachés.

e Utilisez uniqguement des conduits métalliques. Les ventilateurs canalisés
doivent toujours étre ventilé vers l'extérieur.

e | es personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les problemes physiques,
capacités sensorielles ou mental ou dont le manqgue de I'expérience ou
les connaissances les empéchent de utiliser ce produit en toute sécurite
ne devrait pas l'utiliser sans la supervision ou l'instruction d'un respons
able.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour usage général de ventilation uniguement. Ne pas utiliser pour
évacuer des produits dangereux ou des matiéres ou vapeurs explosives.

Consignes de sécurité - Avertissements et instructions de sécurité
importantes dans ce manuel NE couvre PAS toutes les possibilités
conditions et situations qui peuvent survenir.

NOTE

POUR réduire le risque d'incendie, de choc électrique ou blessures

corporelles, respectez les points suivants :

1. Avant d'entretenir ou de nettoyer l'appareil, éteignez éteignez le
panneau de service et verrouillez le des moyens de déconnexion du
service pour empécher I'alimentation ne soit pas allumée
accidentellement.

2. Lorsque la déconnexion du service signifie ne peut pas étre verrouillé,
fixez solidement un dispositif d'avertissement bien visible, tel qu'une
étiquette, pour le panneau de service.
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3. Les travaux d'installation et le cablage électrique doivent étre effectué
par une personne qualifiée conformément a toutes codes et normes
applicables, y compris construction coupe-feu.

4. Une quantité suffisante d'air est nécessaire pour une bonne combustion
et évacuation des gaz par le conduit de carburant équipement de
combustion pour empécher le refoulement.

Instructions d'installation
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A: Peut-étre la largeur du capot plus grande que la largeur de la
cuisiniere ou de la table de cuisson, mais ce n'est peut-étre pas plus petit.
B: La hauteur d'installation doit étre mesuré a partir du surface de
cuisson a la partie la plus basse de la gamme capot. 19,5"(495mm)
minimum.distance de I'électricitéplaque de cuisson ou gaz surface.

03 &



Ce que nous avons dans le carton:
1. Hotte de cuisiniere pour VR ? Truss-head

2.Vis de montage (4 pieces)- - - - -
3. Manuel d'instructions

Screws

AVERTISSEMENT

L'emplacement de la hotte doit étre loin des zones a fort courant d'air,
tels que les fenétres, les portes et les solides bouches de chauffage.
Respectez tous les codes et ordonnances en vigueur. Assurez-vousi que
I'installation électrique est adéquat et conforme a I'état et d'autres
codes ou, en l'absence de tels codes, avec:

USA: the Standard for Recreational Vehicles, ANSI/NFPA 1192.

Canada: CAN/CSAAZ-240.4.2-08 Installation Requirements for Propane
Appliances and Equipment in Recreational Vehicles.

Si les codes le permettent et qu'un fil de terre séparé est utilisé, il est
recommandé de faire appel a un I'électricien détermine que le chemin

de terre est adéquat.
Ne faites fonctionner aucun ventilateur avec un cordon endommagé

ou prise.

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de choc électrique

Débranchez I'alimentation avant I'entretien. Remplacez toutes les
piéces et tous les panneaux avant en fonctionnement. Ne pas le faire
peut entrainer la mort ou un choc électrique.
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1. Débrancher I'alimentation

2. Préparation du montage
Mesurer et marquer la ligne médiane du hotte de cuisine sur le mur
selon le schéma ci-dessous.

18.05 /|45.8cm Mur de camping-car
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Ligne centrale

3. Effectuer la connexion électrique

Connectez le fil noir de la hotte négatif (-) a I'alimentation entrante fil
négatif (-) et la hotte rouge fil positif (+) a I'alimentation entrante alimenter
le fil positif (+). Et connectez le fil de terre jaune-vert de la hotte le fil de
terre de l'alimentation entrante.
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4. Monter une hotte de cuisine

e Assurez-vous que l'arriere de la hotte est parallele avec le mur du VR et
la hotte de cuisiniere est de niveau avec le bas du meuble.
e Fixez la hotte sur le meuble supérieur avec les quatre vis fournies.

M4\ AVERTISSEMENT

Ces hottes de cuisine doivent étre alimenté en 12V DC. Fait tout
connexions d'alimentation électrique dans conformément aux
réglementations locales et/ou codes applicables.

Nettoyage
Nettoyage externe

Mouillez un chiffon doux avec de I'eau tiede et un détergent. Essuyez la
surface du capot pour la nettoyer, puis essuyez a nouveau avec un chiffon
sec pour enlever exces d'humidité.

NE PAS utiliser de nettoyants ou de désinfectants alcalins ou des tampons
A récurer, car ils peuvent endommager le surface du capot. S'il reste de
I'huile sur le filtre métallique, la circulation de I'air est mauvaise.

NE PAS utilliser des quantités excessives d'eau lors du nettoyage, en
particulier autour de la cormmande panneau.
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Nettoyage du filtre

Cet appareil peut constituer un risque d'incendie si les filtres a graisse et

a charbon ne sont pas nettoyé et remplacé comme recommandeé.

1. Faites pivoter le clip de retenue sur le filtre jusqu'a ce que le e clip de
retenue est éloigne du filtre.

2. Retirez ensuite le filtre et trempez-le dans un mélange de détergent
neutre et d'eau chaude pour 30 a 40 minutes.

Remarque : laissez les filtres sécher avant de les de retour.
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